ORDINANCE NO. xxxx

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDORA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE LOS ANGELES LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE AND MANUAL; INCLUDING APPENDICES AND AMENDMENTS THERETO

CITY COUNCIL City of Glendora

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDORA DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 50022.1, et. Seq., the City of Glendora is authorized to enact an ordinance which adopts any code by reference; and

WHEREAS, the County of Los Angeles has adopted a Low Impact Development Ordinance and Manual; and

WHEREAS, the City of Glendora has previously adopted other Los Angeles County "Codes" and wishes to adopt their Low Impact Development Ordinance and Manual.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDORA, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Adopted by reference: The City adopts by reference the Los Angeles County Low Impact Development (LID) Ordinance and Manual.

SECTION 2. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of this ordinance shall nonetheless remain in full force and effect. The people of the City of Glendora hereby declare that they would have adopted each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions of this ordinance be declared invalid or unenforceable.

SECTION 3. The Mayor shall sign this ordinance and the City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption thereof and cause same to be published at least once in the San Gabriel Valley Examiner, a weekly newspaper of general circulation, published in the City of Glendora, which is hereby designated for that purpose (GC 40806); and thereupon, thirty (30) days after its passage this ordinance shall take effect and be in force.

PASSED, APPROVED, and **ADOPTED** this 28th day of June, 2013.

City Council of Glendora, California

BY: JOE SANTORO, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KATHLEEN SESSMAN, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. WAYNE LEECH, City Attorney